

No. 10-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA E. PINTOS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MEIR FEDER
(Counsel of Record)
D. THEODORE RAVE
JONES DAY
222 E. 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

DANIEL J. MCLOON
JONES DAY
555 Flowers St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 489-3939

AUGUST 19, 2010

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW RADICALLY DEPARTS FROM BOTH THE TEXT OF THE FCRA AND BINDING PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE INTERPRETATIONS OF OTHER COURTS AND THE FTC.....	16
A. The Decision Below Departs From The Interpretations Of Other Circuits	16
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FTC's Interpretation	17
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS AN IMPORTANT ONE THAT REQUIRES THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE ATTENTION.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 21, 2010).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Apr. 30, 2009).....	30a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Sept. 21, 2007)	52a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (Nov. 9, 2004).....	69a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Oct. 23, 2009)	77a
APPENDIX F: Statutory Provisions Involved.....	79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Dumas v. City of Chicago</i> , 234 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 2000) (unpublished table decision).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998)	10, 16
<i>Hasbun v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 323 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	13
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Lusk v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1999) (unpublished table decision).....	17
<i>Markham v. Cabell</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945).....	15
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 309 F. App’x 40 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	10, 16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	13
<i>Stergiopoulos v. First Midwest Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	3
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	18
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681a(m).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(3)(E) (1995).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a).....	3, 4, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(C).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)(F).....	4, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(c).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(c)(1).....	2, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(d).....	6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
California Civil Code § 3068.1	4
California Civil Code § 3068.2	4
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2403(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-430 (1996).....	15
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-159, 111 Stat. 1952 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
16 C.F.R. § 600.2.....	18
16 C.F.R. pt. 600, App. § 604(3)(A) cmt. 1 (2002).....	18
16 C.F.R. pt. 600, App. § 604(3)(A) cmt. 2 (2002).....	18
16 C.F.R. pt. 600, App. § 604(3)(E) cmt. 1(A) (2002).....	10
16 C.F.R. pt. 600, App. § 604(3)(E) cmt. 4 (2002).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gary Nitzkin, <i>Pulling Credit Bureaus Just Got Even More Dangerous</i> , Michigan Collection Law Blog (Oct. 25, 2007), http://www.michigancollectionlawblog.com/2007/10/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pulse Vol. 26, No. 4 (Apr. 2010)	19
Anne Rosso, <i>Weathering the Storm</i> , Collector Magazine, Vol. 74, No. 5 (Dec. 2008)	19
2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 46:5 (7th ed. 2010)	15
